North America
T 888 437 3287
F 561 998 6224
Asia
T 65 639 19314
F 65 639 19306
Australia
T 61 3 9239 1200

• Installation manual
Refer to the UTC Fire & Security product catalog for part
numbers and ordering information.
Installation overview
The following is the general sequence of steps to follow
when installing the Wiegand Interface Unit-4. Each step is
explained in further detail in the sections that follow:
1. Mount the WIU-4.
Refer to “Mounting the WIU-4” on page 7.
Note:  The WIU-4 must be mounted indoors, in a protective enclosure
or standard 2-gang electrical box (Installer supplied) as shown
in Figure 1.
2. Configure the WIU-4.
Refer to “Configuring the WIU-4” on page 8.
3. Connect the WIU-4.
Refer to “Connecting the WIU-4” on page 14.
4. Test the WIU-4.
Refer to “Testing the WIU-4” on page 17.
Mounting the WIU-4 7
-4
Mounting the WIU
Figure 1. Mounting instructions
1. To mount the WIU-4 board in the 2 gang electrical
box, remove the electrical box cover and clean it
with the alcohol wipes provided in the mounting
hardware kit.
2. Apply the four standoffs, provided in the mounting
hardware kit, to the four corners of the WIU-4 board,
as shown in Figure 1.
3. Remove the adhesive liner on the standoffs and
attach the WIU-4 board to the electrical box cover,
making sure the WIU-4 board does not interfere
with or touch the sides of the electrical box.
Wiegand Interface Unit Four State (WIU-4)
Installation Manual
8
Configuring the WIU-4
The WIU-4 has the following connectors and jumpers:
• J3: Door and REX switch connector
• J4: Four state door supervision jumper (Enabled)
• J5: Reserved. (A jumper must be installed on pins 1
and 2)
• J6: Reader interface connector
• J7: Tamper switch connector
• J8: Micro interface connector
• J9: Reserved
• J10: Door strike relay connector
Configuring the WIU-4 9
Figure 2. WIU-4 connectors and jumpers
Wiegand Interface Unit Four State (WIU-4)
Installation Manual
10
J3: Door and REX switch connector
The 6-pin connector, J3, is the door and REX switch
interface.
If the door or REX switch is set up as supervised (1K
resistor in series with switch between high and return pins,
1K in parallel with switch), the WIU-4 treats both the door
and REX switch as supervised and reports four states: cut
line, short circuit, closed circuit, and open circuit.